
N O T I C E
OF

MEETING
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 4TH JULY, 2018
at

7.00 pm
in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLOR DEREK WILSON (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLOR LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN)
COUNILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, MAUREEN HUNT, RICHARD KELLAWAY, 
PHILIP LOVE, DEREK SHARP, ADAM SMITH AND CLAIRE STRETTON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS GERRY CLARK, CARWYN COX, JUDITH DIMENT, GEOFF HILL, 
MOHAMMED ILYAS, MARION MILLS, MJ SAUNDERS, HARI SHARMA AND 
LISA TARGOWSKA

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead
Democratic Services

Issued: Tuesday, 26 June 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk – if you are viewing this on 
the website and there are appendices you are unable to access, please contact the

Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310, or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by 
the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, and 
filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s main 
Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM 
website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will 
be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk


AGENDA

PART 1
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To receive any declarations of interest.

3 - 4

3.  MINUTES 
To confirm the part I minutes of the meeting of 6 June 2018.

5 - 6

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 
To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning 
applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including 
application forms, site plans, objections received, 
correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing the 
Planning Applications Public Access Module by selecting 
the following link.

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/dc_public_apps.htm

7 - 58

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 
To consider the Appeals Decision Report and Planning Appeals 
Received.

59 - 60



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to
Information) Act 1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers
that have been relied on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and
recommendation.

The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning
decisions, replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation
received from local societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the
total number of letters received from members of the public will normally be listed as
a single Background Paper, although a distinction will be made where contrary
views are expressed. Any replies to consultations that are not received by the time
the report goes to print will be recorded as “Comments Awaited”.

The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country
Planning Acts and associated legislation, Department of the Environm
[...]
Member with a DPI should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations on the item: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx. 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 4



i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 6 June 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 29 May 2018

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

06.06.18

To listen to audio recordings of this meeting, go to:
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/meetings_audio_recordings_august2015.htm

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Wilson (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Bullock, Maureen Hunt, Philip Love, MJ Saunders, Derek Sharp, Adam Smith and 
Claire Stretton.

Officers: Tony Franklin (Planning), Shilpa Manek and Mary Severin (Monitoring Officer)

Also Present: 

83 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence received from Councillor Richard Kellaway. Councillor Saunders 
substituted at the Panel meeting.

84 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

85 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2018 were Unanimously Agreed as an accurate 
record.

86 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning 
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following 
the publication of the agenda.
 
NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an 
asterisk.
 

Item 1
 
18/00864/FULL
 
Cookham Rise 
Primary School 
High Road 
Cookham 
Maidenhead 
SL6 9JF

Installation of a new outdoor learning classroom.
 
Councillor Love put forward a motion to APPROVE the 
application, as per the Officer’s recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Walters.
 
The Panel VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the 
application, as per the Officer’s recommendation, subject to 
the addition of the standard approved plans condition.

Item 2

18/00938/VAR

Green Trees 
Widbrook Road 
Maidenhead 

This item was withdrawn.

5

Agenda Item 3



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 6 June 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 29 May 2018

SL6 8HS
Item 3
 
18/01286/FULL 

Holy Trinity CE 
Primary School 
School Lane 
Cookham 
Maidenhead 
SL6 9QJ

Timber cladding to the existing water tower structure and to 
three sides of the modular building.
 
Councillor Stretton put forward a motion to APPROVE the 
application, as per the Officer’s recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Smith.
 
The Panel VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to agree with the 
Officer’s recommendation and delegate authority to the 
Head of Planning to grant planning permission in 
accordance with the conditions listed in section 9 of the 
Panel report, following the end of the consultation period on 
8th June 2018, provided no representations are received 
which would necessitate a different decision.
 

.

87 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 7.05 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..

6



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Maidenhead Panel

4th July 2018

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 18/00263/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
9

Location: 25 - 27 Braywick Road Maidenhead 

Proposal: Construction of 7 x 1 bed and 9  x 2 bed apartments with associated parking with access off Braywick Road 
and Greenfields following demolition of 2 x dwellings.

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Goyal Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 8 June 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 18/00421/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
25

Location: 30 - 32 Forlease Road Maidenhead 

Proposal: Erection of 7 flats following the demolition of the existing semi-detached houses

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Kehoe Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 11 May 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 18/01232/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
37

Location: Lennox House Ray Park Avenue Maidenhead SL6 8DT

Proposal: Extension to east elevation and internal alterations to provide 4 new flats and alterations to provide an 
additional 7 car parking spaces

Applicant:  Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 19 June 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 4 Application No. 18/01261/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
50

Location: Cookham Dean CE Primary School Bigfrith Lane Cookham Maidenhead SL6 9PH

Proposal: Regulation 4 application for a new running track using artificial grass surface.

Applicant: Fenella Reekie Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 20 July 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________
Planning Appeals Received                                                                                                  Page No. 59

Appeal Decision Report                                                                                                        Page No. 607

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

4 July 2018 Item: 1
Application
No.:

18/00263/FULL

Location: 25 - 27 Braywick Road Maidenhead
Proposal: Construction of 7 x 1 bed and 9 x 2 bed apartments with associated parking with

access off Braywick Road and Greenfields following demolition of 2 x dwellings.
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Goyal
Agent: Mr Dave Cox
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Oldfield Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application is for residential development of 16 apartments, following the demolition of 2
dwellings. A scheme for 11 apartments has been approved on this site, and 
[...]
rts Ground.

3.4 The site is within an Air Quality Management Area.

9



4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

Relevant Planning History

Application
reference

Description Decision

04/01265/OUT Construction of 8 no. 2 bedroom flats
with associated parking and new
access off Braywick Road following
demolition of existing dwellings

Refused 15th

December 2004

05/01140/OUT Outline application for the construction
of 11 No. 1 and 2 bedroom flats with
parking and new access following
demolition of existing dwellings

Permitted 4th

August 2005

15/00477/FULL Construction of 9 x 2 bed and 2 x1 bed
flats with basement parking with access
off Greenfield's, following demolition of
2 x dwellings.

Allowed on Appeal
on the 24th

November 2015.

4.1 The application seeks planning permission for 16 apartments within one building (comprising 7 x1
bedroom flats and 9 x 2 bedroom flats) following the demolition of the existing dwellings. The flats
would be provided over 3 stories, with accommodation in the roof (which is a crown roof). The
building (at its highest point) would have a height of just over 10 metres, however, as the ground
level of where the building is situated is lower than the level of Braywick Road, the height of the
building when viewed from Braywick Road is shown to be 8.8 metres (at its highest point).

4.2 The roof of the building is varied and the building would have a series of gables and balconies.
The building would be finished in a mixture of red brick and white render, and the roof would have
clay tiles.

4.3 Instead of the 2 accesses being provided off the Braywick Road, one new access would be
created off this road, and a new vehicular access would be created off Greenfields (to the north
east). 13 car parking spaces would be provided on site, with 7 car parking spaces located to the
front of the building (facing Braywick Road) and 6 car parking spaces located to the rear of the
building (facing Greenfields).

4.4 A ref
[...]
t relevant policies for the supply of housing should not be
considered up-to-date if the local planning authority cannot demonstrate a 5 year supply of
deliverable housing sites. Following the Regulation 19 consultation on the Submission Version of
the Local Plan, the Council formally submitted in January 2018. The Borough Local Plan sets out
a stepped housing trajectory over the plan period (2013-2033). As detailed in the supporting
Housing Land Availability Assessment a five year supply of deliverable housing sites can be
demonstrated against this proposed stepped trajectory.

Conclusion

6.25 In light of the above analysis and taking into account the weight to be accorded to the relevant
policies of the Borough Local Plan Submission Version, on balance, and when taking into
account all relevant material planning considerations, this application is considered to comply
with the relevant policies listed within the Development Plan and the Borough Local Plan
Submission Version.

7. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)

7.1 The proposal is CIL liable at a rate of £100 per square metre with a net increase in floorspace of
786.2 sqm.

8. CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT

Comments from interested parties

29 occupiers were notified directly of the application.

The planning officer posted a notice advertising the application at the site on 8th February 2018
and the application was advertised in the Maidenhead Advertiser on the 15th February 2018.

No comments have been received from members of the public.

Statutory consultees

Consultee Comment
Where in the
report this is
considered

Lead Local
Flood
Authority

Recommends conditions if planning permission is granted. 6.23

14



Other consultees

Consultee Comment
Where in the
report this is
considered

Council’s Tree
Officer

The scheme fails to adequately secure the protection of
important trees which contribute to the character and
appearance of the area. I therefore recommend refusal of
the application under N6, and DG1

6
[...]
ables the Highway Authority to recover the costs of repairing damage to the footway or grass
verge arising during building operations.

3 The attention of the applicant is drawn to Section 59 of the Highways Act 1980 which enables
the Highway Authority to recover expenses due to extraordinary traffic.

4 No builder's materials, plant or vehicles related to the implementation of the development should
be parked / stored on the public highway so as to cause an obstruction at any time.

5 The applicant should be aware that the chalk formation in the Maidenhead area is known to be
susceptible to the development of solution features and this should be taken into account in the
design of any infiltration systems and the proposed building foundations

18



6 Where infiltration is proposed the lead local flood authority would normally expect infiltration tests
to be carried out in accordance with BRE365.

7 The applicant's attention is drawn to the Considerate Constructors Scheme Initiative. The
initiative encourages contractors and construction companies to adopt a considerate and
respectful approach to construction works, so that neighbours are not unduly affected by noise,
smells, operational hours, vehicles parking at the site or making deliveries, and general
disruption caused by the works. Further information on how to participate can be found at
www.ccscheme.org.uk

19



 

Appendix A- Location plan  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

20



Appendix B- Proposed block plan  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

21



 

Appendix C- Elevations and floor plans  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

22



 

Appendix D- Previously approved scheme  

 

 

 

 

 

23



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

24



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

4 July 2018 Item: 2
Application
No.:

18/00421/FULL

Location: 30 - 32 Forlease Road Maidenhead
Proposal: Erection of 7 flats following the demolition of the existing
[...]
itoring would be required to determine the feasibility of infiltration. If infiltration drainage
is not possible, attenuation storage will need to be provided by way of a combination of sub-base
storage and geo-cellular storage before being discharged into the public sewer at a rate to be
agreed with Thames Water.

28



6.11 Overall, it is considered that the submitted FRA sufficiently demonstrates that the development
can be safe for its lifetime taking account of the vulnerability of its users, without increasing flood
risk elsewhere. Subject to appropriate conditions (numbers 4, 15 and 16 in section 9 of this
report) the proposal complies with Policy F1 of the Local Plan and Policy NR1 of the Borough
Local Plan (BLP), Submission Version.

Impact on character and appearance of the street scene

6.12 The design and appearance of the scheme is very similar to the flatted development next door at
numbers 26-28 Forlease Road (15/00684/FUL). The proposed building would therefore be of a
scale and appearance that is in keeping with that of the surrounding area and is reflective of the
roof forms and projections of some of the older properties within the street scene.

6.13 The proposed building would follow the ridge line of 26-28 Forlease Road and would adhere to
the established building line. Space at the front of the building would allow for some soft
landscaping and tree planting along the frontage of Forlease Road. This would help improve the
quality of the street scene and create a softer more secure environment that fulfils the
requirements of the Local Plan. Details of a landscaping scheme can be secured by way of
condition (see condition 13).

6.14 In summary the impact of the proposed development upon the character and appearance of the
street scene is considered to be acceptable. Subject to conditions 2, 3, 5 and 13 in section 9 of
this report, the proposal complies with Policies DG1, H10 and H11 of the Local Plan and Policies
SP2 and SP3 of the BLP.

Amenit
[...]
ten approval of the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers. Relevant Policies
- Local Plan H14.

Informatives

1 The Streetcare Services Manager at Tinkers Lane Depot Tinkers Lane Windsor SL4 4LR tel:
01628 796801 should be contacted for the approval of the access construction details and to
grant a licence before any work is carried out within the highway. A formal application should be
made allowing at least 4 weeks’ notice to obtain details of underground services on the
applicant's behalf.

2 The applicant is advised to follow guidance with respect to dust control: London working group
on Air Pollution Planning and the Environment (APPLE): London Code of Practice, Part 1: The
Control of Dust from Construction; and the Building Research Establishment: Control of dust
from construction and demolition activities.

3 The applicant should be aware the permitted hours of construction working in the Authority are
as follows: Monday to Friday 08.00 - 18.00, Saturdays 08.00 to 13.00. No working on Sundays
or Bank Holidays.

34



APPENDIX A 

 

 

 

 

35



APPENDIX B 

 

36



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

4 July 2018 Item: 3
Application
No.:

18/01232/FULL

Location: Lennox House Ray Park Avenue Maidenhead SL6 8DT
Proposal: Extension to east elevation and internal alterations to provide 4 new flats and

alterations to provide an additional 7 car parking spaces
Applicant:
Agent: Mrs Sarah Hardwick
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Maidenhead Riverside Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This application is identical to application 17/01649 that was previously considered by the Panel
in December 2017. That application was refused permission on the grounds that the applicant
had not demonstrated that safe access and egress could be ac
[...]
e 1970s or are built in the arts and crafts style. There are also a number of bungalows in
the area that appear to date from the 1960s/70s.

37



4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

4.1 This planning application proposes the erection of two single storey extensions located to the
rear of Lennox House. The extensions are achieved by extending an existing single storey flat
roofed area that previously contained a communal lounge and infilling an area between two
existing projections. The extensions, along with some internal alterations, would provide four
additional flats. The site access arrangements will remain as existing. The scheme also involves
an extension to the existing car parking area to provide an additional 7 car parking spaces.
Terrace areas will be formed to the rear of the property so that some of the ground floor flats will
benefit from private amenity areas.

4.2
Reference Description Decision/Date
17/03157/CONDIT Details required by condition 2

(tree protection) of planning
permission 17/02501 for the
provision of 8 additional
parking spaces and alterations
to existing parking within the
site together with associated
works

Refused 5/04/2018

17/02501/FULL Provision of 8 additional
parking spaces and alterations
to existing parking within the
site together with associated
works

Approved 9/10/2017

17/01649/FULL Extension to east elevation
and internal alterations to
provide 4 new flats and
alterations to provide an
additional 8 car parking
spaces.

Refused 22/12/2017

17/01335/FULL Provision of 7 additional
parking spaces and alterations
to existing parking within the
site together with associated
works

Refused 19/07/2017

17/01336/FULL Provision of 2 additional
parking spaces and alterations
to existing parking within the
site together with associated
works

Refused 19/07/2017

296/74 Group flatlets for the elderly
(Outline)

Approved 11/11/1974

402151 Flatlets for the elderly (Detail) Approved 20/08/1975
404489 E
[...]
ns relevant to the proposal are:

 RBWM Townscape Assessment
 RBWM Parking Strategy

More information on these documents can be found at:
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/info/200414/local_development_framework/494/supplementary_planni
ng

6. EXPLANATION OF RECOMMENDATION

6.1 The key issues for consideration are:

i Impact on character of the area;

ii Impact on amenities of neighbouring and future occupiers;

iii Flood Risk;

iv Highways and Car Parking;

v Impact on Trees; and

vi Other material considerations.

Impact on character of the area

6.2 The proposed alterations are minor in scale and would be located at the rear of the building and,
as an infill, would not be visible from public views. The extensions are single storey and are
subservient to the host building. With a condition to ensure that the materials used on the
external surfaces of the extensions will match the existing building, the alterations would
sympathetically match the existing building. The proposed development would therefore have no
negative impact upon the appearance of the host building or upon the established character of
the area.

6.3 With regard to the impact of the development on the character of the area, and subject to
condition 2 in section 9 of this report, the proposal complies with Policies DG1, H10 and H11 of
the Local Plan and Policies SP 2, SP 3, HO 2 and HO 3 of the BLP.

Impact on amenities of neighbouring and future occupiers

6.4 The extensions are located to the rear of the building near to the shared boundary with
“Greendale”. The existing minimum rear to side elevation separation distance of 3.8 metres
would be retained. The southern-most projection of Lennox House abuts the rear boundary of
“Greendale”. The element of the extension that adjoins this projection would be single storey and
would have a flat roof and so only represent a minor change when compared to the current
arrangement. On this basis, and due to the fact that the proposed extension is single storey,

40



there would be no overbearing impacts, increased sense of enclosure, overshadowing, loss of
light or loss of privacy when compared to the current arrangement.

6.5 Considering the amenity of future occupiers, whilst the proposed units are small they are not so
small as to warrant the refusal of the application. Some of the ground floor flats will have access
to private amenity space and the rest will have access to the communal grounds. Whilst some of
the amenity space is being lost to car parking, it is acknowledged that some amenity space will
remain, and not everybody wishes to have a garden as a lifestyle choice. The site is also close to
the river which provides opportunities for outdoor recreation.

6.6 Due to the established separation distances being maintained the occupiers of the proposed flats
will experience acceptable levels of privacy. Roof lights will ensure that the proposed flats,
despite being close to the boundary will enjoy adequate levels of sun/daylight. To this end the
proposed flats are considered to provide acceptable amenity standards to future occupiers.

6.7 With regard to the amenities of neighbours and future occupiers of the development, the
proposal complies with Policies DG1, H10 and H11 of the Local Plan and Policies SP 2 and SP 3
of the BLP.

Flood Risk

6.8 The application site is within Flood Zone 3 and, as the proposal would create new dwellings, is
classified as a “more vulnerable development”. In terms of the Sequential Test, as the proposal
is for an extension to an existing building, this is passed. The proposal is also required to pass
the Exception Test.

6.9 In order to pass the Exception Test, it must be demonstrated that the development provides
wider sustainability benefits to the community that outweigh flood risk and, a site specific flood
risk assessment must demonstrate that, the development will be safe for its lifetime taking
account of the vulnerability of its users.

6.10 In terms of wider sustainability be
[...]
days.

7 The Royal Borough receives a large number of complaints relating to construction burning
activities. The applicant should be aware that any burning that gives rise to a smoke nuisance is
actionable under the Environmental Protection Act 1990. Further that any burning that gives rise
to dark smoke is considered an offence under the Clean Air Act 1993. It is the Environmental
Protection Team policy that there should be no fires on construction or demolition sites. All
construction and demolition waste should be taken off site for disposal. The only exceptions
relate to knotweed and in some cases infected timber where burning may be considered the best
practicable environmental option. In these rare cases we would expect the contractor to inform
the Environmental Protection Team before burning on 01628 68 3830 and follow good practice.

45



APPENDIX A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ray Park Avenue 

Lennox House 

Ray Park Road 

46



APPENDIX B 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Infill extension 

Infill extension 

Car park extension 

47



APPENDIX C 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Front elevation 

Rear elevation 

48



APPENDIX D 

 

 

 

49



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

4 July 2018 Item: 4
Application
No.:

18/01261/FULL

Location: Cookham Dean CE Primary School Bigfrith Lane Cookham Maidenhead SL6 9PH
Proposal: Regulation 4 application for a new running track using artificial grass surface.
Applicant: Fenella Reekie
Agent: Mr Ilkkan Bellikli
Parish/Ward: Cookham Parish/Bisham And Cookham Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Sheila Bowen on 01628 796061 or at
sheila.bowen@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposal is for a green coloured artificial grass running track just inside the perimeter of the
school playing field. The proposal is appropriate development in the Green Belt, and would not
harm the character of the Cookham De

Minutes of the meeting


i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 4 July 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

04.07.18

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Wilson (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Bullock, Geoff Hill, Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Philip Love, Derek Sharp 
and Adam Smith.

Officers: Tony Franklin (Planning), Jenifer Jackson (Head of Planning) and Shilpa 
Manek

88 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence received from Councillor Stretton, Councillor Hill was substituting.

89 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Declaration of Interest were received from :

Councillor Hill declared a personal interest for items 1, 2 and 3 as he owned properties in 
Maidenhead town centre. Councillor Hill had attended the Panel with an open mind.

Councillor Hunt declared a personal interest as she owned a property in Maidenhead town 
centre. Councillor Hunt had attended the Panel with an open mind.

Councillor Love declared a prejudicial interest in item 4 as he was a trustee on a Board that 
had awarded funds to the school. Councillor Love would not take part or vote on item 4. 
Councillor Love had attended the Panel with an open mind.

Councillor Smith declared a personal interest in item 3 as he lived near the application 
address. Councillor Smith had attended the Panel with an open mind.

Councillor Kellaway, Love and Wilson declared a personal interest in item 2 as they were all 
members of PRoM and MTP.

90 MINUTES
The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2018 were agreed as an accurate
Record.

91 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning 
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the 
publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

Item 1

18/00263/FULL

25-27 Braywick Road
Maidenhead

Construction of 7 x 1 bed and 9  x 2 bed apartments with 
associated parking with access off Braywick Road and 
Greenfields following demolition of 2 x dwellings.
Councillor Love put forward a motion to REFUSE
the application contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendation. The reasons for refusing the 
application are summarised as follows:

Design, mass and bulk greater than that allowed on 
the adjacent site and that previously permitted on the 
same site, amounting to an overdevelopment that 



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 4 July 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

would appear overbearing and have an adverse 
impact on the character/appearance of the area, 
contrary to policies DG1, H10 and H11 of the adopted 
Local Plan and policy SP3 of the Borough Local Plan 
Submission Version.

Failure to adequately secure the protection of 
important trees both on and adjacent to the site, 
contrary to policies N6 and DG1 of the adopted Local 
Plan and policies NR2 and SP3 of the Borough Local 
Plan Submission Version.

This was seconded by Councillor Hill.

A named vote was carried out. Seven Councillors 
(Bullock, Hill, Hunt, Love, Sharp, Walters and Wilson) 
voted for the motion. Councillors Kellaway and Smith 
voted against the motion.

The Panel VOTED to REFUSE the application,
Item 2

18/00421/FULL

30-32 Forlease Road
Maidenhead

Erection of 7 flats following the demolition of the 
existing semi-detached houses.

Councillor Walters put forward a motion to APPROVE
the application, as per the Officer’s recommendation, 
with an amendment to recommended condition 4 (3) 
to secure the maintenance of the void.

This was seconded by Councillor Love.

The Panel VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the
application,

*Item 3

18/01232/FULL

Lennox House
Ray Park Avenue
Maidenhead
SL6 8DT

Extension to east elevation and internal alterations to 
provide 4 new flats and alterations to provide an additional 
7 car parking spaces.
Councillor Smith put forward a motion to APPROVE
the application, as per the Officer’s recommendation.

This was seconded by Councillor Hill.

The Panel VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the
application,

*Item 4

18/01261/FULL

Cookham Dean CE 
Primary School
Bigfrith Road
Cookham
Maidenhead
SL6 9PH

Regulation 4 application for a new running track 
using artificial grass surface.

Councillor Kellaway put forward a motion to 
APPROVE the application, as per the Officer’s 
recommendation.

This was seconded by Councillor Hill.

The Panel VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the
application,

92 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)



iii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 4 July 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

93 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 8.30 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..


